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NOTICE OF MEETING OF BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

The annual meeting of the Christian County Board of Equalization will 
begin hearing appeals on assessments Monday, July 8th, 1996 and will meet 
each Monday and Friday through July 29th, 1996 in room 204 of Christian 
County Courthouse. 

Anyone wishing to appeal their assessment should make an appointment 
with the County Clerk's Office prior to July 8th. The basis for appeal is 
the true value in money, the subclassification of the property, or the 
exept/taxable status of the property as of the tax day. 

You may receive forms for your appeal by contacting the County Clerk's 
Office at PO Box 549, Ozark, MO. 65721 or phoning 581-6360. 

An informal hearing to obtain information, to review property records 
ox other questions should be made by contacting the County Assessor's Office 
at PO Box 334, Ozark, MO. 65721 or phone 581-2440. 
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| COUNTY ‘BOARD OF EQUALIZATION _ 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FoR 19 SH ae 
‘ s¢ 

Owner parcel ¢ 1-0, 9-34V-d0]-06/-/23- 000 
Mailing Address L44f 44 lif Kuss -- Situs Address Carr het 

tc? ‘ f ™ - , 

City, State, Zip xf 7 Property Type & Use ¥ z ef ; 

Phone # “7: 4%: Tp : ; ; : 

Agent _-'m Ww, y, Property Deseription fabs Mean 

Address VAs ri BLK. Lt . 
City, State, Zip Cheick GHD O$ 7} | 

Phone # 9 Y/- 399 G_ | 

1. Nature of « novent( Crear pe + Vnaenetl fisspuily Seger) ) 
~ A Le (WAL 2 leh lao Caw lee rie, | A 

ha te Basis of Appeal His, f derek e ted! VAL? rng ae Le Oo MLE Pits ’ pti asbe,  “[rebed 

¢ 

ggae TT, ig jngee af az Nj ] zat bas p i, w/ é 94 

3. Opinion of Market Lue as of! January 1, i9 o/ Leo , 

Ae Purchase Price $ t, 40g Purchase Date 10-672 GH oh 

5. Type of Sale _A eff - , 7 | : 

6. Subsequent improvements made te property fyore 

Cost 

AL Chauge Pbdp t)p-% Ly Mathet Valse 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forms provided. 

NOTE: DOG NOT PILL OUT BELOW THIS LINR, FOR COUNTY USE ONDY 

Owners's Opinion.of Market Vaiue New 19 
i9_s- Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential ; x13 

Agricultural x12 

Commercial x.32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE . BY 
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COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
“3° 

Parcel # L/- S-Fu. L)y-- [-0- O07 M124. 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 19 

Mailing Addrase JULI q (3 R qgineV situs Addresea 860) 

city, state, zip (rark Mo (n.5 72) vroperty type & use Residential Gi 

phone # ¥/'7- 5S I-43 3F oii gle. Fawnile, — Heme, 

Agent F (1 ie 4 Property Description S he dea Ad, Ib. 

Address “/ 45 T A). wO by ot. 

city, state, zip Mraek mo lpS7al 

phore # 4 /7- YS 5~3BTO5 

-1. 
4 

Nature of Appeal /4 fi: ATA CLEC ASF £124 . (Oe, be YR 7 xe, 

Leseted iAH O8:0)8 ~lppan Ate pod A its mond HX iwi M4:3y 

/; Basis of Appeal - T2. Ltn ) fpicpitals (A, Leper Hal AR 2. 

Opt bat Jy ia {Xt Larios! 

3. ofiaion of Market Value as of Yanuary i, 19 _ 

4. Purchase Price ¢ 4A G, D220: O24 purchase Date / -/O-~ G5 

5. Type of Sale Fm H [+ Marky 9 | 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property Weone— 

Cost 

Lh Mh Prop tJ ont ww Math et Ualye. 

NOTE: Income ‘cype property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forms provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTS USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion.of Market Value New 19 
19. Assessment Market Value by BOE Assesament 

Residential . x.19 

Agricultural x.12 

Commercial " x32 

Total . 

Reason for Change : 

DATE . BY 
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COUNTY ‘BOARD OF EQUALTZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAI FOR 19 

Owner Rann C.. ho WAS Parcel ¢ Lot 4 OokHitl Place ana 

Mailing Address L409 | (,) ROY Wet. Situs Address Sec 3% Tisn 27 Rye 

City, State, Zip Property Type & Use S@mt ore Pero \romes . phone ¢ AL} J - FP i- 413 1.2 _# 

Agent E, fy H ras - RR On NV) pt Property Description * 

Address 

City, State, “gip 

Phone # 

-l. Nature of Appeal ea perry. TOY 

2. Basis of Appeal +oyec 400 Aig oA 

3. Opinion of Market pane as of January 1, 19% - -5/2G0 it 

4. Purchase Price $ ef b 2 Yp e Purchase Date Sept. g, oD 

5. Type of Sale EMH A 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property CBINO , . 

Cost 

Wp Che. freper ada g £4 Lbarks alae. 

NOTE: Income tyee property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forms provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS ULNE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion-of Market Value New 19 
19s Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential : x.19 

Agricultural x.12 

Commercial . , X32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE . BY 
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COUNTY - BOARD OF EQUALTZATION 

Pp peaRTy ASSESSMENT APP: R199 Sf-O.9 ¥-F4/- CO -O0f ~ J29-0 200 

Owner raj Parcel # Ak bai D last 

Mailing Address S483 Oy. fedsmnary ‘ situa Address LY6 2/4) an 

:, City, State, Zip (ark. PI) Z5 7 WEA Property Type & Use 6 2 ee 

Phone # ees Sok L255" 

Agent Ditton é Howe, Ad  areeca tt hal i Loj@roperty Description “Fah jt Ke 7 
Addreas S37 Jp 2 OA Ate 

City, State, Zip Caaste 7220 6 7o2/ 

Phone # W174 ~3587-3 G OL, 

-1. Nature of Appeal Lbntgdte > eaL . (Wie Lat ZL DRA 

~ oro Od he 2aF, abu. LLp23 £29 vy V 
2. Basis of Appeal - 

t 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 19 o) / Loo 

4.. Purchase Price $ Yb ae Xf) ¢ QO Purchase Date Se26-GY . 

5. Type of Sale + J7) HL. Ou, - : 

6. Subsequent improvements made to. property Ou 

3 

Cost ~- 

Ms Ch, Properly esas Lv Met kof ia hie 

NOTE: Income zype property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forma provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THLS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion.of Market Value New 19 __ 
19s Assessment Market Value ; by BOE Assessment 

Residential ; ; *.19 

Agricultural #.12 

Commercial ‘ : ° x.32 

‘Total 

Reason for Change 

we 

DATE . BY 

ger tS Na eet 
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COUNTY ‘BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 19 9 4 0, 9-34-08 6] 00/. dep j i dfs } foo Owner Alo era. Pies Parcel # ee” 
Mailing Address / L313 \a de Ones | 17 & uf Situs Address _ 

City, State, Zip Oraek, mo. 657 /) | Property Type & vee Mp lesy ~ Res. Phone # SPj- 309s : Single oily 
Agent 

Property Descriptions’. ~ Pe dione. 
Address 

. Vato Hone 
City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

-L. Nature of Appeal Tanes 

2. Basis of Appeal - Fee} dad. Ho bh high. Told at closing 

Hares tAould le aperev mate ly Fox Gy 
3. Opinion of Market value as of January 1, 19 

4a Purchase Price $ As 2, If0 Purchase Date §- % GS 4 
5. Type of Sale mae fi fi. Mente nae. 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property hHvne. 

Cost 

Lt Che: Property i) 29 cu Lharkeetvalre 

NOTE: Income tye property owners should submit income and expense information on forms provided. 

NOTE: Ta NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion.of Market Value New 19 19_ Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 
Residential . ; x.19 

Agricultural 
x.12 

Commercial , ‘ *.32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE . BY 
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COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION - 
PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAY, FOR 19. 

Owner Ve ra: JZ, Shelhorse. ‘Parcel # : 3 
Mailing Address lof Hf W. Ras nev - Situs Address AZRA int 

, City, State, Zip Ozark HO j eal "Property Type & Use Resitdenee, - 

Phone # 4/9 = SP jm 5 fy Fo ‘ _ j 
Dod 

” 

Agent Ex fl A Property Desoription nh uyl & ¥ 

Address 7 4 7 Mat A Lb | PAT! oO jtome_ 

city, State, Zip () ZARK fy 0 bo 5 7A] | 

Phone # $"P /— 3 F9OT. 

-l. Nature of Appeal Ws ch Tey Axue real esate TAX la Wered, 

~ Mesve limited [Lv CUM, Carw't Work 4 hfair Tay burdem 
2. Basis of Appeal UALS Tald at Time ok. purchas ¢ that Tan would 

5. Type of Sale Eu HA 

G6. Subsequent improvements made to property MAM) & 

of viuy ov fe 500. 
3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 48 Ph. F 4, J 40 

ber: Purchase Price $ wy / 1,3 50d Purchase Date 8/95 3 

Cost 

Mo WA) Pa Prapert wid £4 Mortreté ilae 
NOTH: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 

forms provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FIinb OUT BELOW THiS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion .of Market Value New 19__ 
i3_ Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential ; x.19 
Agricultural x.12 

Commercial " ‘ X-32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE . BY 
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COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FoR 19 T4 9S°9¢ | 

owner Ke SNNETH = Dagtale Ce, Parcel # OF- O. 3-07-0000 - 0d0- oa4- -00S 

Mailing Address 45 Lavenper, Lane Situs Address Same _AS. MAING. Adg Ress 

_ ity, State, Zip Dirudes; MO GSGI0 Property Type & Use KS ipevriac 

"phone # 744 - 4192. tome O828- S47) OFFICE 

Agent . Property Deseription . 

Address : af Lo: Aw ep Lot ra ; Wud FLOwer 

City, State, Zip Vk ° (dius SuBoawt Sion 

Phone # | 

1. Nature of Appeal . 

Repocnod oF AsSesSep VALE, ~ 
2. Basis of Appeal _\" lesciKXe NN CPRAIS AR DAT SD ‘DOcr. 25 1718. 

j2.Comes HAS fh coPY oF “Tra APPRAISAL. 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 199b LO, 030. 

4. Purchase Price $ \Sb, DOd2 | Purchase Date If -194- 43 

5. Type of Sale os ; 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property “lem PoRARY SAFEGUARDS = . 

PRongzer OccdfAN TS Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forms provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY iz moe , 

ib) } en Owners's Opinion of Market Value New 19 __ 
__ Assesament Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential : x.19 

Agricultural | x.12 

Commercial " ; X32 

Total 

Reason for Change Du e fy Fu tirter Bld. Howye in be. f Cond, Lite wv 

= 

DATE BY 
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APPT, SUB- PHONE ; . CALL CLERK CHANGE 
TIME CLASS NAME # PARCEL #.. DATE ID YES/NO 
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KEN ECK. 

149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, MO 65610 

June 17, 1996 

Junior C. Combs 
Clerk of the County Court 
Christian County 

P.O. Box 549 
Ozark, MO 65721 

Dear Mr. Combs: 

Enclosed is a copy of an appraisal of the property at 149 Lavender Lane, Billings, 
Missouri, a letter from Tommy Bilyeu, a letter from me to Tommy requesting 
reassessment, and a newspaper article for your review. J would like to appeal the 
assessment of the property to the Board of Equalization and the State if necessary. I need 
your help in resolving this matter as I do not understand the processes involved. If you 
have any questions or would like to inspect the property I can be reached at 888-5471 
during the day and 744-4192 after 5:00 PM. This has been a problem for the past two 
Tax years and I would like to see this issue resolved before taxes are due for 1996. 

Sincerely, 

Ce: Bryan Wade 

Enclosures: Four 



KEN ECK 

149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, MO 65610 

June 11, 1996 

Tommy Bilyeu 
Christian County Assessor 

P.O. Box 334 

Ozark, MO 65721 

Dear Mr. Bilyeu: 

Enclosed is a copy of the latest appraisal of the property at 149 Lavender Lane, Billings, 
Missouri for your review. Reassessment of the property based on the appraised value of 
$60,000.00 and reimbursement of property tax overpayment for tax years 1995 and 1994 
is requested. If you have any questions, I can be reached at 888-5471 during the day and 
at 744-4192 after 5:00 PM. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Eck 

Cc: Bryan Wade 

Enclosures: One 



af 

TOMMY BILYEU 
P.O. BOX 334. OZARK, MISSOURI 65721 
PHONE: 581-2440 - PHONE: 581-5509 
HOME: 725-2165 - PAGER: 888-2848 

June 12, 1996 

Ken Eck 

149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, Mo 65610 

Dear Ken, 

I have reviewed your property, read your apprasial, and 

I am still undecided what should be done. 

In a case like this, I am advising you to appeal this to 

Board of Equalization, by calling the Clerk's Office, 
581-6360. This gives you the right to a State Appeal. 
They meet in July, so I suggest you call right away. 

I wish I could have been of further help. I have the house 
depreciated at 74% good. 



A AUCTION HB ylace 
inws Loader Sunday, May 18, 1996 

get a chance to seek construction tules, 
By Traci Bauer 
Hews-Leacer 

Christian'County voters won't 
decide anytime soon whether new 

County ta endct bullding eddes - 
didn't make It out of tha slate legis- 
Tature this session. 

HouseBIl679, sponsored by Rep. 
din Kreider, D-Nixa, would haveal- 
Jowed county elections on building 
codes, 

Codes currently exist only In 
First. and second-class counties, 

‘The idea for codes 1s appealing to 
many county officials, bulldersand 
residents who ara sick of sloppy’ 1 
constinetion in places like Chirfs- 
tian County, where new bulidings 
aregoing up fustir thariatany fire 

history. ; 
-“Trq not necessarily for govern: 

mentregulation,” says builder Ron 
Middleton, who builds large ci. - 
tom homes In soveral third-claks 
connles and In Greens County. « 
“Buk I think we need standards,” 

he says, “It's 0 disgrace to builders 
‘wito want to do good work to have to 
compete with peopls who wanttoses: 
how many comers they ean cul.” - 

Krelder says he spansoréd the 
bill because hi he thinks residents 
should have the chance to decide 

. * . 1 

" 

7) y Ci ‘ 

Thi class counties like Christian: wont ° : witless nei 
dards-int their community.” 

“Since I've béen hore, there hss 
‘deena billon bulldiag codestosome 

ect,” Krelder eays, “This {6 the 

eee 1997." + ° 
Building codes could set stan: 

‘dards for everything from ths rell- 
abiiltyefastruchrre'sfoundationto 
the siz of bedroom windows: 
~* Proponentssaysuth codes would 
improve insurance rales for new 
Duildings in rural areas, 

Tt assures the purchaser thet at 

power 

least miniznal standards were niet | 
when their house was built,'"says 
Planning and Zealng Admit 

Darlene Eck gazes al a makeshit{ support beam running through her bedroom. " feel better when the support 

baams are up, but they are still not sate," she says. She and her husband, Kenny, bought the house in 1993. « 1" 

The Eck home fooks {Ine from the exteriar. But beneath the back yard 

are sewage problems — such as the lack of a sewer line. The Ecks- 
have filed Jawaulls against the builders of the home and the inspactar. 

. | Greene and Jasper are Brsi- 

. “are third class, 

: " psseesed valuations as se 
follows: 

Sieve LP. Liang! HewsLoader, 

Class system 
In southwest Missourt, 

class countlaa. Camden fs'a 
second-class county, All other 

’ Routhtest Missourl counties . 

: Glasses are determited.by 

Class 2 eotntes $450 
million and over; . . 

BS Clase 2: $300 milion to 
§ millon; 

nine Ctats &: Less than stn; 

ay Cis’ Pn Counties that , 
were class 2 before August 
1983 and tater fell below ihe 
téquired threshold sre [abeled 
Class 4 but aré allil-treated as - 
Clats 2, 

tor'Tim Seboldt Cities suchas Nixa, 
and Ozark already have balding 
eodes. But there's no regutation 
outside ares, 

“People stra moving in from 

Hons," Seboldt said, “They're al- 
most stumied, They say, ‘Oh, you 
don’t do thair " 
Thecounty doeshavesepticregu- 

lations andeodes that regulate land 
use. Bullding codes, howsver, 
would mandata doring 
several phases of the building pro 
cess, Sebold says. 

"WhatI'ra disappointed in fs that 
residents in third-class counties 
aren't even glyen the chance to 
make up their own minds about 
tillding codes.” 1 

Sara Ray, a general contractor, 
says legislation such as Kreider’s 
offers the best of both worlds be- 

1's fail to pa 
cause it doesn’t mandate codes, it 
merely allows counties fo anact 
them. 

“Tt seems so strange not tohave 
sny inspection of any kind,” says 
Ray, who has dona projects in. 
Christian County. “As long as it 
was voted on by the people, [have 

; havetomeet inGreene County and ° 
Springfield, : 
-Ray says while sha favors codes, 

ahohopes regulations would not be- 
come ridiculous, . 

"Ifavor building codes and regu." 
lations — a certain amount [s im- 
portant for the safety of theeustom: 
er," Ray says. “Bat I don’t favor 
them becoming oxcessive to the 
polntthatit startsdriving uptocost 
fo the customer.” . 

Lind 

| Nightmare house 
# has couple 

| for nearest escape 
searching 

Unsafe living conditions leave the Ecks 
wanting to run from their dream home. 
By Rick Richard J. Dation dr, 

= Darlene and Kenny Eck 

tin, among thesolaceofrolling hills 
sord farms surrounding tha Wild 

subdivision. flower Hills 
The couple thought they walked 

into thelr dream home, where they 
would liva and die. 

Now they fear hele house might 
kill them, 

The Ecks listed 38 laws in.a now 
build. 

lawyer, who did not return calls, 
Darlene 2cksays tha floors could 

collapss because of ehoddy con- 
struction. She also worries barlelec: 
trical wiring conld cause 2 fire in 
the home, tha only one bull by the 
Ovens in that subdivision. 

Eck runs out of breath as she 

annlster on 
one nall and a iHtile glue in the 
places where it hasn't fallen apart, 

Orfron walkingon someuneven 
Gloors from reom to room to shaw 
more than a dozen 2lnch-by-t-inch 
support beans a structural engi- 
leet revommendad tc provent the 
Deora from collapsing. 

She's cut of breath because sha 

Tho smeil cf sewage led the 
Ecks to rip open a floor In search 
of broken plumbing. What they 
found was the broken pipe and a 
structural support beam that.. 
had baen hacked to make space © 

for pipes. The result: a greatly: 
weakened support beam. 

keeps talking — about flaw, after 
Baw, after flaw, 

Building ecdes and county in 
spectors would eliminate or reduce 
problems thatplasveherhome,ahe 

But the state of Missouri doesn't 
allow bullding codes if third-class 

Seo MOMTRIARE, Page 6D 



. Page edited by Laura Johnson, call 636-1199 after 5 p. Mt. ee 

Continued from 1D ; 
* counties such as Christlan County. 
+. House Bill 879, sponsored by Rep. 
dim Kreider, D-Nixa, would have 
‘changed that, allowing -counties to 
Wise issuetoa vote. But thelegisla- 

lye session ended before the House-" 
“assed bill went to a Senate vote. 

«Meanwhile, the Ecks are stuck. 
fey are making large mortgage 

i yments, so they can’t move else- 
where, Darlene Eck says. 

Lt 

hl 

+ 

4 

‘ 
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* GH 
* 
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ey also asked Terry Owen to . 
“tiny back the home, but he refused, 
eghe says. “He wouldn't hear of it.” 

«Darlene Eck is going public with | 
‘her problem to educate others arid 
“help them avoid a similar fate, “Td* 
i hate for anyone else to go through 
: what I’m going through.” 

“Your whole life ts just in limbo,” 
"she says. “You're waiting and no- 
‘ body cares.” 

t Inthe meantime, the cks plan es- 
: cape routes in case of a fire. 

? “We're going to tie my sheets to- 
: gether, tle it to the bed and go out the 
: window,” shesays, pointing toa bed- 
?yoom window close to the ground. 
: : “D've lain in bed thinking of what I 
‘ Should do.” 
. Eventurningonalightcanmeana 
‘ call to the fire department; she says. 
: Once, her cousin flipped a switch 
‘ and——"Snap!” — the lighis went out 
t and black soot covered the switch. 
: “Ithlew one breaker, thenit blew a 
‘main breaker,” Darlene Eck says. 
‘ “On thesecond snap, Idecided tocall 
: the fire department.” 
. Fire department officials told her- 
* the wires got wet from the rain, she 
| Says. 
* Once, Austin shocked himself af. 
. ter Jifting upan electrical socket that 
* wasn't secured to the floor, she says. 
: A light in the kitchen hangs not 
: from a chain but from the electrical 
‘ wire. 
: Quiside, telephone and electrical 
‘ wires lay exposed. Slie says static in- 
‘terferes with telephone conversa- ° 
‘ »tlons when it rains, 

One day, while mowing the lawn, 
Kenny Eck spied a white spot amidst 
the preen. It was the sewer pipe, 

That wouldn’t bea problem except 
thatthe pipe opens underthe ground 
in the middle of their back yard. It 
continues eight feat away, but noth- 
ing connects the two parts. “There's 

= a 

"iS
 : ; 5 a 

Steve " P. Liang / Naws- ‘Loader 

This banister has all but fallen apart, leaving toddler Austin Eck — ar 
virtually anyone else — In danger, Darlene Eck says. The railing, or 
what remains of It, is held together with one nailand some giue. 

“T don’t know how the law works ... [ just want 

things to be fair. 

“And this isn’t fair.” 

— Beriote Eck, Wstrasscd homaewner 

nopipe,” shesays. “It'slike: ‘Who for- 
got the pipe?’ ” 
Antheshowers, theficks shiver up- 

stairs from cold water. But down- 
stairs, the water nearly scalds them, 
she says. 
The washing machine hasblowna 

fuse several times: And after run- 
ning it, she must remember to'flush 
out the sink, Otherwise, fumes from 
the septic tank can enter the house 
because the machine isn’t vented. 

In the downstairs bedroom, im- 
properly sealed plumbing joints 
have leaked and left the room smell- 
ing like a sewer. 
Kenny Eck reduced the smells by . 

installing a vent and replacing leaky © 
pipes, Darlene Eck says. 

Looking back, she says the situa- 
tion makes her feel naive, even stu- 

' pid. “I feel like that littleold lady whe 
got conned on the phone.” . 

Sometimes, shejusthopesthatjus- 
tice will prevail, through the lawsuit 
and a change in the law. 

“¥ don'tknow how thelaw works... 
just wantthings tobe fair,” shesays. 
“And this isn't fair.” 

Other times, she just cries, then 
recovers. 

: “We've had our days of tears,” she 
says. “And then we feel strong and 
try to go on.” 



lack of buliding esde 
hurts Ozarks familly 
From Our Staff 

Only three southwest Missouri 
counties have building codes, 
Darlene and Kenny Eck found 

that out the hard way after pur- 
chasing their $156,000 home near 
Billings 2% years ago. . 

There are floors that could col- 
lapse, a bannister that balances on 

* onenailand alittle glue, andadoz- 
- en 2-inch-by-4-inch support beams: 
suggested to prevent the floors 
from, collapsing. . 

: A bill that would have allowed 
. Steve JP. Liang / News-L eader third-class counties to enact build- 

Dariene Eck holds pleces of her broken banister, which Is heldto- ing codes didn’t make it out of the 
gether bya nail and a little glue. The Ecks have filed lawsuits Ste legislature this session. 
against the builders and inspector of theirhome near Billings. 
_. , oo, inside: Our report. 13 
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J. JESCHKE APPRAISAL 
118 W. Main - Branson, Missourl 65616 + (417) 334-3241 - FAX (417) 334-3419 

Stale Certified . 

October 25, 1995 

Mr. Bryan O. Wade 
Farrington & Curtis Law Offices 
750 N. Jefferson 
Springfield, Missouri 65802-3799 

Mc. Wade: 

This is in reference to your letter of October 12, 1995, requesting a Real Estate Ap- 
praisal of the residence at 149 Lavender, Billings, Missouri. In accordance with your instruc- 
tions, we have provided two values; the estimated value of the home as if it were without 
defects, and second, an “as is" vaiue with the defects that presently exist in the property. 

I have reviewed in detail the engineer's reports provided by you, which cites numerous 
construction deficiencies, as well as one report which provides estimated costs to correct the 
deficiencies. I inspected the property on October 16, 1995. In preparing an estimated value 
as if the home was without defects, I ignored the Engineer's Reports of deficiencies as well as 
my observation of defective areas. Based on comparable residential sales and on estimated 
reproduction costs of the improvements, my estimated value of the property is $184,500.00. 
The appraisal report with my rationale for arriving at this value is at Enclosure 1. 

Your question of value with the defects is more difficult. A standard Real Estate Ap- 
praisal would have included in the-Cost Approach an estimated cost new of the improvements 
with allowances for physical,: functional or external depreciation. This depreciation would 
embody all of the subject's deficiencies, superadequacies and obsolescence. In the Sales Com- 
parison Approach, adjustments would be made to the comparable sales to account for these dif- 
ferences. My inspection, review of Engineer's Reports (See Enclosure 2), discussions with the 
owner and a review of over 100 photographs provided by the owner revealed defective areas 
of such an extensive nature that an estimated value based on standard depreciation techniques 
would be highly judgmental. I will not attempt to identify all of the defective areas in this let- 
ter, as they are weli documented in the Engineer's Reports. I have included several 
photographs of deficiencies at Enclosure 3. A brief summary of my observations is as fol- 
ows: 

The residence exterior is brick, with an initial impression of an attractive, well 
designed residential home. However, a closer inspection reveals numerous defects of both 
structural and cosmetic nature, some of which result in unsafe living conditions. These in- 
clude notches cut in the 2 x 12" floor joists for plumbing pipes, which measure up to 50% of 
the board width; no blocking between floor joists; inadequate strength of banister rail around 
stairwell opening resulting in an unsafe condition; sagging floor in living room and kitchen; 
beam shoring has been erected in the basement to support the ceiling; no plumbing vent stack; 
loose wiring; no junction boxes behind some light fixtures and electrical outlets; cracks in con- 
crete; cracks in interior sheetrock; evidence of water leaks; inadequate venting in furnace 
room; window and door casing separation; hardwood floor separation; broken tile and loose 
tile grout; and separation of joints on some kitchen cabinets. Also, there is only one outside 
water faucet on the residence. in. 

While I do not possess the technical expertise for a detailed structural analysis, the 
Engineer's Reports indicate other major deficiencies in'such areas as floor support, plumbing 
and electrical wiring. Presently a back door has a drop of about ten feet to ground level. 
Landscaping was not completed, and a step from the front walkway to the front porch was not 



constructed. These are only a few of the shortcomings and deficiencies. A detailed list is in- 
cluded with the Engineer's Reports. It should be noted that some of the deficiencies could not 
have been detected unless sections of sheet rock had been removed. 

The Engineer's Report (Enclosure 2) provides an estimate of costs to repair the 
residence. According to this report, the required repairs are extensive and will require replac- 
ing the entire flooring, stripping sheet rock from walls and ceiling, repairs to plumbing and 
electrical systems, replacing sheet rock, refinish of walls, etc. The total estimated costs for all 
areas of repairs and completion of unfinished areas is $124,332.00. A case could be made that 
deducting these costs from the residence value if it were without defects ($184,500.00) would 
indicate an "as is” value of $60,168.00. However, this is not necessarily the market value. 
The estimated market value of the home as it stands is what a typical, well informed buyer in 
an open market would pay for the property if all of the defects were disclosed. Theoretically, 
this value could be estimated by comparing the subject with residential sales similar to the sub- 
ject and having similar deficiencies as the subject. Our research of the market revealed no 
sales of this nature. The most logical buyer of the property would probably be one of two 
types of investors. One would be a buyer with experience as a building contractor. His inter- 
est would be to buy the property as defective, make necessary repairs and resell it at a profit. 
The other would be a homeowner who would purchase the property as defective and either pay 
for correcting all deficiencies, or for those defective areas affecting the safety and living in- 
tegrity of the home, and be willing to accept other faults as uncorrected. However, if faults 
are uncorrected, the market value would be less due to items of physical or functional obsoles- 
cence. 

After analyzing the various options, my judgment of the best indicator of market value 
is $184,500.00 (value without defects) minus those costs of repairs which affect the real estate 
as well as any additional depreciation. The cost to restore the residence to a safe and livable 
condition is estimated at $124,332.00. (See Enclosure 3.) These costs were prepared by 
Dressler Consulting Engineers, Incorporated, and I have no reason to question the validity of 
the estimate. While the owner would be required to vacate the residence during the repair 
work, the cost of $6,400.00 would not be attributable to the real estate. Deducting this cost 
leaves a total repair cost of $117,932.00. I am a Real Estate Appraiser, not a building contrac- 
tor or construction engineer, but I have no reason to believe that estimated demolition or repair 
costs are excessive or unnecessary. Also, in my opinion there is some external obsolescence, 
which is incurable. The residence was purchased as a new home, but now requires extensive 
repairs.- Would a buyer pay the same price for the home if defects did not exist as he would 
pay after repairs are made? Probably not. An example is a new automobile, which is wrecked 
shortly after purchase. Repairs are made, restoring it to like new condition. However, the 
value is less. it is no longer a new automobile, but a new car which has been damaged and 
repaired. The principle for the subject residence is similar. It is faulted. The amount of 
depreciation is highly judgmental, and could range from 10 to 20% or higher. I have used 
10%. The estimated property value without defects of $184,500.00 minus repair costs of 
$117,932.00 equals $66,560.00. This value minus 10% ($6,656.00) for external obsolescence 
rovides a total estimated value of the property with the defects of $59,904.00, rounded to 
60,000.00. 

My final conclusion is that the value of the residence, shop building and 3.2 acres of 
land on which they are located, without the defects is $184,500.00. The value with the defects 
is $60,000.00. 

s aoa . 

Please contact our office if you have questions or if we can be of further service." +. 
Pod YQ . ‘a ert? 

diakh, at ‘ay 
Gerald Curbow RAOOL11I51i 
Appraiser 

shat 
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ADDENDUM 
4 4 FT 

RE: 149 Lavender, Billings, Missouri + 3 

The subject property is located in a small residential subdivision of about 15 homes, 
and is approximately 15 miles southwest of Springfield. Comparable #1 is:2.5 miles south of 
the subject, while #2 and #3 are both within the subject's subdivision. The subject and all 
three sales are on septic systems. The subject and Sales #2 and #3 are each on shared wells 
with two other homes. Comparable #1 has an individual well. All three sales have closed 
within the past year. Realtors in the area indicated that residential properties have not ap- 
preciated in 1995, There was significant appreciation in 1993 and early 1994, but it has 
leveled in 1995. Therefore, we made no appreciation adjustment to the comparable sales. 

The subject owner purchased the property in November of 1993 for $156,000.00. The 
present estimated value of $184,500.00 indicates a total increased value of 15%. Also, a 
1,447 square foot residence within one block of the subject, with full basement (75% 
finished), sold in April of 1993 for $105,500.00, and resold in August, 1995 for $132,500.00, 
for an increase in value of 20%. We did not use this as a comparable sale due to the size dif- 
ference of improvements and land, and primarily due to its inferior quality of construction 
materials and amenities, resulting in the lower sale price. Both the builder and selling Real Es- 
tate Agent indicated that it was constructed as a less expensive home than other properties in 
the subdivision. 

In addition to the above sales, a 2,300 square foot residence in the subject's subdivision 
and very similar to Sales #2 and #3 is presently listed for sale at $169,900.00. It has a 3-car 
garage, but has no basement, and is on five acres of land. 

Comparable #3, which sold in January of 1995 for $157,000.00 is now re-listed for 
sale at $185,000.00. Since the original sale, a large 10' x 80' deck and a 30' x 60' metal 
building have been added. 
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‘ GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

THIS DEED, tao and antered Jato itls 19 Way of  SOVEMRER | 19 2 , by and botwaon 
TERRY CWRN AND CATHY OWEN, HUSBAND AND WIFE 

of the County of © GREENE » Stato of Missourl, party or partios of the lirst part, and 

KER ECK AND DARLENE ECK, NUSBAND AND WIFE 
of the County of GREENE » Stata of Missourl, party of partlos of tho secord part, 

149 LAVENDER, 65610 + 

WITNESSETH, thal the said party or partles of the first part, for and In consldoration of the sum of Ono 
Dollar and other vaivuabla considerations pais by the sald party or parilaa of tho sncond part, the recolpt of 
which Is hereby acknowledged, daes or do by hean presonis GRANT, BARGAIN AHD SELL, CONVEY AND 
CONFIRM uato Ihe said party or parties of tho second part, tho following described Roat Estato, sltuated tn tha 
Counly of and Stale of Missuurl, to-wit: CHRISTIAN 

ALL OF LOT EIGHT (8) IN WILDFLOWER GILLS, A SUBDIVISION In 
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI. 

ALSO 1/3 INTEREST IN THE WATER WELL AGREE HENT DATED 8-11-92, 
AS IS RECORDED IN BOOKS “> , PAGE CIU/C/*>, curISTIAN COUNTY 
RECORDER'S OFFICE. 

P. GRUCE HARRIS 
FGOOAGTA OF OGEDS 
C coun 

Redets ez tay 
of Pld a ot 

Ve 0 Ali), * 

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND COVENANTS OF RECOND, iF ANY. 

, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, Togother with all rights and appurtenances to the sama bolonging, 
unto the sald parly or partles forever, , 

The sald party or parties of the first part covenanting thal sald partly or parties and the helrs, oxeculors, 
administrators and assigns of such party or partles, shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the Ulie to the 
promise: unto the sald party or parties of the secarid part, and to the nolrs and asslonsat such party or partics for- 
aver, againal the lawful clalms of all persons whomsoaver, excapting howaver, the general taxes far the currant 
calendar year, and tharealter, and special faxes becoming a tien after the dato af thls deed, and restrictlans, 
easemonts and building set back lines of record If any, and zoning laws, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho said party or parties of tho first pari has or have horeunto set thelr hand or 
hands the. day and year first above written, 

Aol! (Pne- (SEAL) 
TERRY aN 

oe (SEAL) 

Chrrse Olen (SEAL) 
CATHY OWEW 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF MISSQUAIL, ACKNOWLEOGEMENT OF HUSGAND AND WIFE 
35. 

County af GRERRE Ontihls 19 day of NOVEMNBE Rig 93 

bofara mo personally appeared TERRY COWEN 

and CATHY OWEN 
his wile, to mo known to ba the persons descelbed In and who oxecuted tho foregotag Instrument, and 
acknovledged that they executed the samo as thelr free act and deed, 

It TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | havo hereunto solemy hand and affixed my officiat qed, 
atmyofficain SPRINGSIELD, MO | OZ / tho Gay on year first above verttien 
My tern of office as a Nolary Public will oxpiro” . f wot 219 

. “ ! v 

\ ” ml ? ? eed, / / ? . 

L.PPRE Benet ae ROTARY FUREY I “UCL, . a -" 
(SEAL) PAEEAC CUTTY LISTE CF Yt SUERL pd fot at ___Wolary Pubile, 

HT COPYTSICE CFPINES KAA 27, 1005 

Never Steere aden os j cena irer neat ar ative ee a 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL OF LOT EIGHT (0) IN WILDFLOWER HILLS,;A SUBDIVISION IN CHRISTIAN COUNTY, ,HISSOURI. 

HOTE: THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT PALL IN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ACCORDING TO MISSOURI FLOOD CONTROL MAP #290847 GO02 A, PAGE 2 OF 8. Map EFPECTIVE DATE: 19 APRIL, 198 

OWHER: TERRY OWEN AND CATHY OWEN 

WEYORE CERTIFIGATION 
. omas E. Riddell, da hereby cerity that! Ted sccct dere ann gual survey ofthe land heveln daserbed and thal corner monuments shown were placed under miy 

4 supervision. This survey wes performed 

e RIDDELL & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING, INC 

KT cyorerp ESCROW JOB WO, 93-1908-49 LEGEND 
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SCRIPTION | PS/MIR DATE 13/16/93 0 ATI 
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| Photographs of Comparable Sales 

Comparable #1 

Comparable #2 



Photographs of Comparable Sales 

Comparable #3 
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FILE No. 468 10712 ‘95 11:15 ID:FARRINGTON & CURTIS 

2 
TATE - CROCKER - CAPAGES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Io, Ee, 

417 862 6948 PAGE 

registered Profassione! Enginaere 

Reed. tae, REA toe 
Parka U Crocker, 2 £. 
Marth Capagas, bP OF 

Feb, 9, 1994 

Mr. Ken Eck 
149 Lavendy;: Lane 
Billings, Mo. 65610 

Ke? jlouse ay 149 Lavender Lane 
Mr « Evk: 

At your Pequeat. on Feb.8, 1904, 7 Inspacted the nbove Pelerencwd 
house. You "itated you were concerned aboant Sovernl i teas, Thora are Several wa jor 4pPlianees that are wired inin the some 
circuit. When mare than one apolianoe is opurating at the same 
tame the brenxep Connot hondle the Juul. lave bean wired (o be on separste CLrouits continued overloading of. the breakers, microwave oye, #P6 on the sume Cirenit, 

These appliances shauld iu order te prevent tho 
The velrigerator and Tie televigian and washer 

are also on the sans Clrauit, Thase outlets shainld be rowired to 
on Soparate aipcuity RO the individual opplianses can hoe 

Operated at the same time withuut Werloading thu braskers, In the electric Panel box the duop bel! transformer is hanciier hy 
the wires, This should by mumteadt somewhere to take the strain off 
the wiring, 

There are also several problems with the Pliuubing in tho house, I 
noticed the go} lowine items on the xewep piping: 

There are go Plumbing sewer vente to th: roor. Due to 
this faer, at tines’ whon large tMeumtes of water a6 
MUschargal tu the Sever line, as whoy 4 tuh or waohor is 
drained, somo traps ure drainca, Tils genorates an anen lins te the septic system «hich allows xeptic £as ard FS tO Hack up into the house, 

The main gover linns in the house appcar ty he ! 172° @iancter Lines, Meny of these lines gorve several 
appliances such as a Waoher, ki lchon Sink and dishwacher, 
These lines should be targer in order to handle the flaw fron all the sources Withaut tho possibility of backup, - ‘ I noticed the falluwing items im the wator Pipi: 
Fhe dishwasher is hooked to the ould water line. This 
Should bea hooked te the hot water line. 

Py B95. Ear Ofvien 
Spangield, MO 65803 
TEL (4971 862.1083 

FAX (4171 882.9033 

1378 W, 26 Hwy., Ste. 107 
Branson, MO 44618 
TEC (4173 335-4040 



There is a 1/2" diameter line form the entry to the water heater. This line should be larger. 
| 

The cole water. line from the entry to the water heater branches off to serve the cold water for the whole house. There shiuld be one line running to the water heater and the Jines to serve the rest of the hause should branch off after the water heater. 

The water lines are not supported adequately. 

There is a section of steel Pipe at the hasement tub that allows rust to form and flow into the tub. 

The water heater has no Piping from the pressure relief valve to a point close to the floor. 

I also found that there is no seal between the kitchen sink and the counter. This allows water to seep between the sink and counter. 
{f you have any questions please contact me. 

Tate ineerime Consultants 

by oA bak 
Ralph D. Tate, PE. 
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Il WISE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
W. Ss E 603 ST. LOUIS "SPRINGFIELD, MO 45806 417-863-9989 

February 8, 1994 
P.N. 94006 

Mr. Ken Eck 
149 Lavender ane 
Billings, Missouri 65610 

RE: Residence Structural] Investigation 
Dear Mr. Eck: 

in accordance with YOur request, Wise Structural Engineers {WSE) 
has performed an investigation of the floor framing in your residence located at 149 Lavender Lane, Billings, Missouri. This 

Visual Rxamination 

On February 1, 1994, I met with Mrs. Eck and yourself at your residence in order to visually examine the roof and floor framing. The coof framing was observed to be "stick framed", typical of home construction in this area, and appeared to be reasonably adequate, hawaver deficiencies may be present which can be identifiad only by extensive field measurements and follow-up analysiae. As your primary concern was the floor framing, no detailad Study of the roof framing was performed. 
The floor framing consists primarily of 2x12 #3 Surface Dry Hem- Fir joists spaced at 16" on center and Spanning.up to 16'. r+ appears that at many bearing locations, hlocking between the 

highly abnormal and excessive. Notches maasuring 4" tall were observed to be cut in the bottom edge of 14 kitchen Floor joists, 5 of the joiats were notched at mid-span. The notches severaly weaken the joists making them highly susceptible to splitting, fracture and collapse. 
~ 

The bannister rail around the stairwell opening appears to be of inadequate strength. 

At the middle of the upper level living room, the floor joists are supported hy a W12%26 steel beam spanning north-south 27'-8", 

Stuctures - Steel, Concrete &linber kioges & Roadways foundations & Retaining Walls 



Mr. Ken Eck Page 2 of 3 
February 8, 1994 P.N. 94006 

Several cracks in the gypsum wall sheathing were observed ag were deors with framas which appeared to racked out of square. 

Follow-up Analysis 

Floor Joists: 

Regarding the issue of spans, Lollow-up analysis indicates that 
for normal residential floor uniform loads af 15 psf dead load 
and 40 psf live load (40 psf live load is typically required for 
Gesign by building codes), the joists have a safe allowable 
maximum span of 12'-11". When concentrated loads (walls, 
columns, etc.) are applied in addition to the uniform floor 
loads, the safe allowable jaist @pan will be lass than 12'-11"., 

The floor framing around the stairwell opening appears to be very 
inadequate. It appears there is only a single ply joist at each end and along the west edge of the stairwell opening. It is my recommendation that temporary shoring be immediately placed under 
the west edge of the opening until permanent strengthening 
measures can he installed. 

The following table summarizes the results of the analysis of the 
floor joists for application of the full dead and live loads 
anticipated. Joists can be safely loaded only up to 100% of the Sale allowable stress. When joists are loaded to more than 100% of the safe allowable stress, failure and collapse is possible. 

Percentage of Safe 
Allow. Stress under 

Joist Location/Nescription Span Full Dead & Live Load 

Over Garage 14'+7" L29% 

Over Family Rm., East of Beam 13'-9" 114% 

Single Joists @ Ends of Stairwell 13°'-9" 324% 

Single Joist @ West Egde of Stair g'-4u 161% 
Over Family Rm., Weat of Bean, 
Supporting Fireplace/Wall 14'-0" 163% 

Over Family Rm., West of Baan, 
Supporting Ceiling "Truss" Reaction 14'-0" 261% 

Over Wast Bedruoms 16°-o" 155% 
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Mx. Ken Eck Page 3 of 3 
February &, 19594 P.N. 94006 

Steel Bean: 

Under full design floor loading, the W12x26 floor beam will be 
strassed to 127% of safe allowable stress, stated another way, 
the beam would be overstressed by 27%. The north end of the beam 
appears to hear on a wood stud wall; the adequacy of the wall to 
support the beam reaction is questionable. 

Recommendations 

The following temporary and permanent measures are recommended: 

1. Place temporary shoring under the west edge of the 

stairwell opening and under the 5 kitchen floor joiats which 

have been notched at mid-span. 

2. If it is desired to maintain the present open span 
areas, remove basement ceiling material over: the family 

room west of the steel beam; the family room between the 
stairwell opening and the steel beam. If the presence of 
additional columns and beams can be tolerated, extensive 
removal of ceiling material may not he required. Remove 
interior wall finish material at location of north bearing 

of steel beam for axamination of support. 

3. After the ceiling material has been removed to permit 

access for thorough axamination, retain the services of a 

qualified engineer to design measures to adequately 

strengthen and support the floor framing mambers, including 

repair of the notches cut in the kitchen floor joists. 

4.. Employ the services of a competent contractor to install 

the required repair measures. Have the completed repairs 

checked by a qualified engineer prior to covering the work. 

I have appreciated the opportunity to be of service in this 

matter and hope this information will be of assistance to you. 

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
WISE. STRUCTURA]. ENGINEERS 

Ce We 
Colt Wise, P.E. - 

cw: KE02Z0894 
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ChNRULINIS ENGEUGEI Ds SCOPE UIFIATIO 

(949 Enst Sunshine - Suite 100-6 « Springfield. Missouri C5814 (417) HHB-240K © FAX (913) A4E-9327 

April 20, 1995 

Mr. Ken Eck 
149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, Missouri 65610 

Subject: Professional Engineering Assessment of’ Contraction Defects in a 

Resifence 

DCEI File: 630050 

Dear Mr. Eck: 

Under the direction of Randall Noon, Ph.D., PE. the Eck residence was inspected by Frank 

Young, Regional Manager, of Dressler Consulting Engineers, Incorporated (DCET). Review 

of various documents concerning the workmanship and construction of the residence was 

also performed. The emphasis of DCE’s exantitiation was fo identify safety concerns and 

problem areas, The mformation gathered was then used lo prepare an estimate of repairs to 

fix and rchabilitate the subject residence to a livable condition. ‘The report containing the 

estimate of repairsiduntifies the major arcas of concer. 

This totter is intended to identify the dangers and risks that the previous workmanship and 

construction features presented to the occupants of the hause. This letter also discusses the 

relutive ease with which these items could have been identified by an inspector. 

Collapse, fall, fire, and other heath risks are the primary concems faced by the occupants of 

the house. 

1. The baluster and stair hand rai) are inadequate. This system was not properly ~ 

constructed. ‘The living room area requires a newel post to provide proper support. 

Newel posts are also required at direction changes. None are currently found where 

required. The stair risors were also constructed incorrectly. ‘The height variance ts 

greater than thal permitted by national safety codes. ‘The stair system is potentially 

unsafe and currently poses a risk for falls and trips. 
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2. The stair opening was framed incorrectly. Single headers were used when double 
thickens framing was necessary. This poor construction technique created an unstable 
floor system that is subject to collapse, especially when the floor is subject ta various 
high load configurations. In this regard, temporary bracing was added to the louse to 
secure the accupanits. 

3. Ceiling framing was alyo noted to be questionable, Tray ceilings and recessed ceiling 
framing were found to be inadequate. Arcas that should have been double thickness 
joists were only single width. Excessive deflection and subsequent cracking would be the 
short term effect of this framing. A long term danger of falling debris is a possibility. 

4. To make room for plumbing fixtures the flour joists were notched. The joists in some 
cases were notched as much as 50 percent of the joist depth. The notched joists are 
plainly visible in the floor framing above the basement shop/garage area. The kitchen is 
ahove this nofched area. These notches, combined with the fact that the joists used were 
nat adequate to span the distances between bearing points, significantly reduce the load 
carrying ability ofthe floor, and render it structurally inadequate, if not unsound. These 
notched joists were hidden by the ceilings in the other arcas of the house. Inspection 
holes show the widespread use of this poor technique, which basically robs the joist of its 
intended structursd strength 

5. The risk of electrical fire was noted io be unacceptable. The difficulties began at the 
electrical panel fiuind in the main vehicle gurage. The supply cables were not cushioned 
or protected from the sharp edge of'the panel box, which is a violation of the National 
Electric Code. The potential for these wires to luse insulation due to abrasive rubbing on 
the box edges poxes a real fire threat, Additional problems were identified in the house 
wiring. Connections were found outside of the proper junction boxes, Incomplete 
terminations of live wires were also noted. Theso improper connections are also a fire 
risk. 

6. The house was plumbed without vent stacks. Septic gas entered the house when the 
traps of the plumbing appliances were lost due to suction. The dishwasher was 
connected to the cold water line. The supply lines were under sized. The poor water line 
size could Icad ts the possibility of a scalding injury to the occupants of the hovse. Your 
tests of the wate: supply system showed that water stopped flowing when several valves 
were opened at flic same time. This condition could lead to injury when the other vaives 
are closed and the water flow resumes. 

These are the major concerts existing at the house, Most, ifnot all of thom could have been 
identified during a walk-through inspection of the house by « knowledgeable inspector. 

Mr. Randy Bayliff conducted an inspection of the house. His check list “Residential 
Building Inspection” dated October 20, 1993, however, checked only for the presence of 
finish materials. Good, Fair, and Poor were the only evaluation categories. Plumbing 
received it consistent pood musk. No comments as to the safety concems regarding the water 

PAGE g 
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supply, stairway, floor framing, or electrical panel were made. The inspection check list 
comments about the plumbing do not indicafe the inadequate size of the supply line for the 
number of fixtures ani their locations. 

We believe that Mr. [tayliff should have noticed the ceiling height in the basement as heing 
unusual. No areas of lowered ceilings were present. Normally a soffit is used to hide 
plumbing and heating ducts. No such soffit was noted. Soffit for the heating ducts was 
present however the upper pluming fixtures had no such soffit work. The notched joisis 
under the kitchen were very visible. 

Had Mr. Bayliff looked at the roof, we believe that he surely would have noted the luck of 
vent tube penetrating the roof. Even a short walk around the house, while looking at the 
roof, would have revealed these missing vent tubes. According to Mr. Eck, Mr. Bayliff 
entered and examine the attic space. [n this location, he would have easily been able to 
notice the missing vert tubes extending upwards to the roof deck. 

No comment was made by Mr. Bayliff in his check list regarding the stairway and its lack of 
integrity. 

Overall, we note that the building inspection performed by Mc. Bayliff simply identified the 
presence of walls, floors, and cejlings in the various rooms of the hause, but not their 
condition with respect to codes, standards, practice, etc. 

Additional Items 

As directed by Mr. Eck the following items were researched and sized. 

Mr. Eck reported that the furnace ran for long periods of time. The size of the heater and the 
air conditioning load was calculated. The heat input required to heat the house was 
determined to range between 137,000 Btu and 147,000 Btu input. The fismace at the house 
is rated at 100,000 Itu. It is apparently undersized, based on the temperature of the 
Springfield winters and the size of the house. In real terms this means that on the coldest 
days the installed furnace may not be Jarge enough {a maintain the heat of the house. On 
normal days, the furnace will have to operate for longer periods to maintain household 
temperatures. Over time, this will shorten the expected life of the blower and related 
equipment duc to the increased operating hours per year. 

The cooling load was calculated to be 5.8 tons. Rounded to the closest tonnage, this is six 
tons, The present compressor has a rating below this size. Due to the large size of the living 
areas, a better concept would have been to utilize zoned heating and cooling. Two smaller 
units could have been installed to condition the areas as needed, This would allow for local 
temperature variations, and would reduce ulility costs when the heating/cooling loads are 
light, 
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The water system Piessure vessel was large enough for the house and occupant load. The Water pressure was maintained between 36 and 52 psig. ‘The installation of an adequately sized supply system will improve water pressure at fixtures, 

The two main ceiliny beams were sized. ‘The beam across the vehicle garage and the beam over the dinning rocin area were analyzed. ‘The gérage beam spans 26"-4". The dinning room span is 22’-5" The configurations were determined to he adequate tor ceiling loads. 

Conclusions 

Based upon the above cited information and analysis, it is the opinion of DCET that: 

L. The builder's workmanship and construction methods indicate that he had limited knowledge ofthe fundamental concepts and practices of building construction, The builder’s construction methods and technique have resulted in the direct endangerment of the occupants of the house. 

2. The attached estinate report shows the costs that would likely be incurred to remedy the problems in the house, 

3. Mr. Bayliff’s building inspection did not identify any of the safety problems or construction shortcomings that existed in the house. 

DRESSLER CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED 

‘Frank Young, 8.8.C.M. Randall Noon, Ph.D., PE. Regional Manager Director 
Engineering Services 

MHoE Li 
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COR AILING EMGNEEES NEST PORATLED 

1949 Fast Sunshine * Suite 100-E » Springfictd, Missouri G5SHO4 © (417) ARR-24NB « KAX (913) 341-9127 

April 20, 1995 

Mr. Ken Eck 

Billings, MO 

Subject: Estunate of Repuirs -- Eck Residence 

Date of 
Construction: Fil! 1992 

DCE! File: 630050 

{. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this vstimate is to identify the costs required to repair the Eck residence. 

IY. BACKGROUND 

Construction errors und omissions in the original building have required niwjor repair work 
to the structure. This estimate will serve us a guide for repair of these errors and omissions. 

The estimate was prepared based upon the Means Building Construction Cost Data Marual 
dated 1994 and the Means Repair & Remodeling Cost Data Manual dated 1994. Some 
local suppliers and contractors were contacted for lucal price information. 

NY. ESTIMATE 

A. Demolition 

Moving und storage of household; relocation . 5 6,400.00 ~ 
expenses 

Remove cabinets and triny refinish cabinets 9,290.00 
(lacquer and paint) 

Removal of Interior fixtures, wall plates, etc. 240.00 
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Removo floor finishes 

Strip sheetrock fron: walls and ceilings. 

Remove floor subbase 

Demolition of pluming drain lines and water 
linea, demolition of :iJab lines 

Remove Concrete Slabs; garage, patio, shop 

Debris removal (labor) 

Debris disposal 

Total Demolition 

B. Repairs 

Earthwork and waterproofing 

Temporary shoring und bracing 

Removal of floor be:un 

New bean and installation 

New floor joists, hangers, and blocking 

Rough in plumbing 

Roof repairs due to ponctrations 

Install copper water «listribution 

Repairs to electrical system, including service 
entrance. 

New Subfloor 

New Concrete floors and slabs 

Remove and replace tintel and brick over 
lower entry. Repair trick ledges at windows; 
install brick step at entry 

JO Lbiedeé LUIrHRKINGIUN & LUKI LSD dle oe ustde 

1,217.00 

5,548.00 

1,814.00 

1,280.00 

5,900.00 

820.00 

2,800.00 

$35,309.00 

$3,300.00 

3,000.00 

250.00 

790.00 

4,262.00 

4,910.00 

650.06 

940.00 

2,380.00 

2,016.00 

2,400.00 

4,200.00 

rHoe Ld 
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Repairs to stairs, new stringers 

Adjustments and resvating windows 

Increase size of attic: access and pull down 
access in garage. 

Attach Insulation in wall cavities 

New Sheetrock 

Ceiling Insulation (Itfown in) 

Wall finishes, Paint and paper (allowance) 

Flooring, carpeting 

Flooring, Vinyl 

Flooring, wood 

Flooring, tile 

instal] trim and cabinets, correct stairway. 

Raised panel cabinet doors for lower level 

” Wood deck at rear of kitchen w/ stair 

HVAC Service Call 

Total 

C. Site Work 

Front walk remove aud replace 

« Landscape, top soi] & seed (2 acres) 

| Total 

Ai? Boe 6948 Pace 15 

135.00 

4753.00 

1,350.00 

370.00 

9,307.00 

3,924.00 

12,000.00 

3,333.00 

1,620.00 

1,225.00 

1,200.00 

2,550.00 

950.00 

1,750.00 

350.00 

$69,677.00 

5 891,00 

8,300.00 

$9,191.00 



FILE No. 408 LU/L2 YO LLicd LUGPHIKINGIUN & CURIS dig ade vyde PAE lo 
” 

DCEI 
4 

D. Shop Building 

Strip off rooting materials and store $3,570.00 

Install additional wood trusses 3,015.00 

Reinstall roofing material repairs as needed 3,570.00 

Total $10,155.00 

This work will resto: e the house to a safe and livable condition. ‘Ihe overall estimated total 
for all areas of work is $ 124,332.00, 

DRESSLER CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED 

Frank Young, B.S.C M, Randall Noon, Pi.D., P.E. 
Regional Managor Director 

Enginecring Services 
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DEFINITION AND CERTIFICATION 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a 
competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each ac- 
ting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in 
this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller 
to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are 
well informed or well advised and each acting in what he considers his own best interest; (3) a 
reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in 
U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the 
normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales conces- 
sions* granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

*Adjustinents to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. 
No adjustments are necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition 
or law in a market area: these costs are readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually 
all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable 
property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not al- 
ready involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechani- 
cal dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession, but the dollar amount of any adjustment 
should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judg- 
ment. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the 
appraisal report is subject to the following conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property 
being appraised or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, 
therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. The property is appraised on the basis of it 
being under responsible ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the 
improvements and the sketch is included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the 
property and understanding the appraiser's determination of its size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject 
site is located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he 
or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination. 

4, The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of 
the property in question, unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use 
and the improvements at their contributory value. These separate valuations of the land and improve- 
ments must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if they are so used. 

~~, 
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CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS, Continued 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, 
depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection 
of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research involved in per- 
forming the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge 
of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions (including 
the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less 
valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, 
express or implied, regarding the condition of the property.” The appraiser will not be responsible for 
any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or-testing that might be required to discover 
whether such conditions exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental 
hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the ap- 
praisal report from sources that he or she considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and cor- 
rect. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items that were furnished 
by other parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is 
subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that completion of the im- 
provements wiil be performed in a workmanlike manner. 

i0. The appraiser must provide his or her written consent before the lender/client specified in the ap- 
praisal report can distribute the appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the 
appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal or- 
ganizations or the firm with which the appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the 
mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage insurer; consultants; professional appraisal or- 
ganizations; any state or federally approved financial institution; or any department, agency, or in- 
strumentality of the United States or any state or the District of Columbia; except that the 
lender/client may distribute the property description section of the report only to data collection or 
reporting service(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's 
written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to 
the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. J have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of 
properties most similar and proximate to the subject property for consideration in the sales comparison 
analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those 
items of significant variation. If a significant item in a comparable property is superior to, or more 
favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales 
price of the comparable and, if a significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or less 
favorable than the subject property, I have made a positive adjustment to increase the adjusted sales 
price of the comparable. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION, Continued 

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have not knowingly withheld any significant infor- mation from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my knowledge, that all statements and information in the appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent and limiting conditions specified 
in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. J did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the estimate of market value in the ap- praisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either 
the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and neither my current or 
future employment nor my compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised 
value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the 
client or any related party, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a specific result, or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my compensation and/or employment for per- 
forming the appraisal. I did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a 
specific vajuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foun- 
dation and that were in place as of the effective date of this appraisal, with the exception of the depar- 
ture provision of those Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a 
reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value and 
the estimate I developed is consistent with the marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of 
this report, unless I have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section. 

8. I have personally inspected the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior 
of all properties listed as comparables in the appraisal report. I further certify that I have noted any 
apparent or known adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the extent that I had 
market evidence to support them. I have also commented about the effect of the adverse conditions 
on the marketability of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in the 
appraisal report. If { relied on significant professional assistance from any individual or individuals in 
the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such 
individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconciliation section of this 
appraisal report. I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not 
authorized anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is 
made to the appraisal report, I will take no responsibility for it. . 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION, Continued 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the ap- 
praisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the 
appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the statements and conclusions of the 
appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am 
taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 149 Lavender, Billings, Missouri 

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER: 

Signature: us 7 wth y Signature: C : J (".. Lh 
pLiute. hr fan eal Sa intial 

Date Signed: Date Signed: oe 
Pr £24 SE fi- 2 -7S 

Name: Gerald Curbow Name: John Jeschke 
Missouri State Certification #: RAQO1151 Missouri State Certification #: RAQO2005 
Expiration Date of Certification: 6/30/98 Expiration Date of Certification: 6/30/97 

CI Did Ea Did Not Inspect Property 
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This appraisal report has been prepared for the exclusive benefit of 
Mr. Bryan Wade, of Farrington & Curtis Law Offices, Springfield, 
Missouri, and can not be used or relied upon by any other party. 
Any party who uses or relies upon any information in this report, 
without the preparer's written consent, does so at his own risk. 


